

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359, 15-1363

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

(CAPTION CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL,  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE  
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, NATIONAL POLICE  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, AND NORTHWEST  
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

TRINA REALMUTO  
KRISTIN MACLEOD-BALL  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD  
14 Beacon St., Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 227-9727

MATTHEW E. PRICE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARINA K. JENKINS  
TASSITY S. JOHNSON\*  
MICHAEL E. STEWART  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mprice@jenner.com

\*Admitted only in Connecticut, not  
admitted in Washington, D.C.

*Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover*

---

---

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

DENNIS HASTY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

HINA SHAMSI  
LEE GELERT  
DROR LADIN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

DAVID COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

JONATHAN HAFETZ  
169 Hicks Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201

*Counsel for American  
Civil Liberties Union*

MATT ADAMS  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT  
RIGHTS PROJECT  
615 Second Ave., Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 957-8611

MARY A. KENNEY  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
COUNCIL  
1331 G. St., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C., 20005  
(202) 507-7500

JULIA YOO  
EUGENE IREDALE  
IREDALE AND YOO, APC  
105 West F. St., 4th Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 233-1525

*Counsel for National Police  
Accountability Project*

JOHNATHAN H. FEINBERG  
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING &  
FEINBERG LLP  
718 Arch St.,  
Suite 501 South  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 925-4405

*Counsel for National Police  
Accountability Project*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Respondents’ Unconstitutional Treatment of Prisoners in Federal Custody Does Not Extend *Bivens* into a New Context..... 8

II. There Is No Alternative Remedial Scheme to Redress Respondents’ Claims of Unconstitutional Treatment While in Federal Custody..... 11

A. There Is No Alternative Remedy Under Federal Law. .... 12

B. There Is No Alternative Remedy Under State Law..... 15

III. No “Special Factors” Counsel Against Recognition of a *Bivens* Cause of Action Here..... 16

A. The “Special Factors” Previously Recognized By This Court Do Not Exist In This Case..... 17

B.	Federal Officers’ Invocation of “National Security” Concerns Is Not a Special Factor Counseling Against a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	19
C.	The Immigration Context Is Not a Special Factor Counseling Against a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10
<i>Ballesteros v. Ashcroft</i> , 452 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	3, 4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	22
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	5, 13
<i>Cale v. Johnson</i> , 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo v. Skwarski</i> , No. 08-5683, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115169 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2009).....	26
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	27
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	5, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	24
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) .....	10

<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	6, 9, 11, 15, 24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	4, 10
<i>Estate of Hernandez-Rojas ex rel. Hernandez v. United States</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	25
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	24
<i>Franco-de Jerez v. Burgos</i> , 876 F.2d 1038 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	11, 29
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	27
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Guerra v. Sutton</i> , 783 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	6, 22, 30
<i>Humphries v. Various Federal USINS Employees</i> , 164 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Jama v. U.S. INS</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.N.J. 2004).....	25
<i>Jasinski v. Adams</i> , 781 F.2d 843 (11th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Kennedy v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 595 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10, 25, 29
<i>Matter of Sandoval</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 70 (BIA 1979).....	11, 29

<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843) .....	28
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3675 (U.S. May 31, 2016) (No. 15- 1461).....	23
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	8, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..	17, 20, 22, 24
<i>O’Rourke v. Hayes</i> , 378 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 22
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	28
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	13, 14
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Tripati v. U.S. INS</i> , 784 F.2d 345 (10th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	23
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	14, 15, 18, 19, 28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	22, 23

<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 765 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3686 (U.S. June 8, 2016) (No. 15- 1485).....	21
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	7, 18
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Williams v. Meese</i> , 926 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(8).....	5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	5, 15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Immigration Council, <i>No Action Taken: Lack of CBP Accountability in Responding to Complaints of Abuse</i> (2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/z9ay4k9">http://tinyurl.com/z9ay4k9</a> .....	27
Complaint, <i>Doe v. Neveleff</i> , No. 11-cv-00907 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2011), ECF No. 1 .....	26

Complaint, <i>Riley v. United States</i> , No. 00-cv-06225 ILG/CLP (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2000), ECF No. 1 .....	26
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Limits of National Security</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1573 (2011).....	20
Federal Judicial Center, <i>National Security Case Studies: Special Case-Management Challenges</i> (June 25, 2013) .....	23
Order, <i>Diouf v. Chertoff</i> , No. 07-03977 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2008), ECF No. 82.....	26
Order, <i>Guzman v. United States</i> , No. CV 08-01327 GHK (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2010), ECF No. 170.....	26
James F. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009) .....	16
